Glendale Community College
Fall 2020 Student Survey Results

Credit Respondents: 1,620
Noncredit Respondents: 120

Surveys were conducted online. The credit survey was conducted between November 11 and
December 4, 2020. The noncredit survey was conducted between November 24 and
December 11, 2020.

Credit Students: What challenges are you currently facing as a result of the
COVID-19 pandemic? (Select all that apply.)

Besides from having to adapt to online learning, lam doingwell overall. _ 46.3%
Higher levels of anxiety, stress, depression, and/or any other mental _ %
distress than usual 42.8%
Conflict in Artsakh _ 27.3%
U.S. political climate - 18.6%

Having to drop one or more courses due to finandal or other reasons - 15.1%
Unable to paymortgage, rent, or utilities - 14.6%

Social injustice - 13.6%

Lack of reliable internet access - 12.5%

Children homeschooling - 12.5%

Unstable home/living situation - 11.8%

Access mdes for textbooks - 8.1%

Caring for adependent - 6.9%

Lack ofreliable access to a computer, !a ptop, smartphone, or other . 6.6%
devices to complete online coursework .

Not enough food . 5.6%
Caring for someone whoiisill . 51%
Loss of healthcare l 4.0%
Inadequate healthcare l 3.9%
tamil | 2.5%

Loss of shelter I 1.2%
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Noncredit Students: What challenges are you currently facing as a result of
the COVID-19 pandemic? (Select all that apply.)

Besides from having to adapt to online learning, lam doingwell overall. _ 37.5%
Higher levels of anxiety, stress, depression, and/or any other mental _ o
distress than usual 33.3%
Children homeschooling _ 27.5%
I 25.0%
BN 23.3%
BN 19.2%
BN 19.2%
N 183%
BN 16.7%
B 15.0%

B 142%
Lack ofreliable access to a computer, laptop, smartphone, or other - o
devices to complete online coursework 13.3%

Access mdes for textbooks - 11.7%

Unable to paymortgage, rent, or utilities

Conflict in Artsakh

Not enough food

Unstable home/living situation
U.S. pdlitical climate

Lack ofreliable internet access
Social injustice

Caring for adependent

Having to drop one or more courses due to finandal or other reasons - 11.7%

Loss of healthcare - 11.7%
Inadequate healthcare - 11.7%
Caring for someone whoisill - 10.0%

lamill . 5.8%

Loss of shelter . 5.8%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Noncredit Students

How well isremote instruction at GCC working for you this semester?

2.7%
Credit Students 32.8% 20.1% 11.7%
0.9%
Noncredit Students 31.9% 11.5% 5.3%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

= Very well Well Neutral Notwell ®Very badly
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Which types of classes are you taking this semester?
(Credit Students)

Remote synchronous classes (meet at scheduled times) 83.1%
Online asynchronous classes (donot meet at schedul ed .
times) 50.0%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Which type of remote class do you prefer?
(Credit Students)

Credit Students 37.5%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B | prefer remote synchronous dasses (meet at scheduled times).
| prefer online asynchronous classes (do not meet at scheduled times).

M | have no preference.

Have you taken any online college classes before Fall 2020?

oo _I\

2.7%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

H No
M Yes, | have taken online classesat GCC.

W Yes, | have taken online classes at another college or university.
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What device(s) are you using to access your classes?
(Please mark all that apply.)

Phone I 51.5%
Tablet (e.g.,iPad) NG 17.6%
Laptopcomputer I 37.5%
Desktop computer [INIIIEEGEGE 17.7%

Credit
Students

Phone NN 38.3%
Tablet (e.g.,iPad) [N 12.5%
Laptop computer I 79.2%
Desktop computer [N 23.3%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Noncredit
Students

How familiar are you with Canvas?
2.0%

1.7%
0.9%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
M Very familiar Somewhat familiar ~ ® Not familiar
Are all your instructors using Canvas to teach their classes?
0.4%

Credit Students

Noncredit Students

0.9% 17%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

M Yes, all instructors are using Canvas. B Some but not all of my instructors are using Canvas.

B None of my instructors are using Canvas.

In general, how easy is it to navigate Canvas to find your class information?
2.0%

Credit Students

Noncredit Students

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B \Veryeasy MSomewhateasy M Noteasy
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Some instructors are requiring students to keep cameras on during class,
especially during exams. How do you feel about these camerarequirements?

Credit Students

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

= None of my instructors require cameras.
B Most or all of my instructors' camera requirements are fair and reasonable.

B Most or all of my instructors' camera requirements are unfair and/or unreasonable.

Credit Students: Which methods do you prefer for contacting student
support services? (Please select all that apply.)

100%

80% 71.5%

61.2%
60%
0,
20% 35.7%
20% 10.8%
0% I
Speaking onthe phone Email Web chat Web page

Credit Students

Credit Students: In general, how well have GCC student services offices used
technology in the remote environmentto meet your needs?

Credit Students 52.5%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Very well Reasonably well m Not well
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Credit Students - Use of Services

Admissions & Records _ 45.5%
EOPS (Extended Opportunities Programs and Services) _ 24.4%
Welcome Center _ 24.0%
Mobile Food Drive/Pantry _ 19.5%
Web Chat _ 18.2%
Library - Computer or Hotspot Checkout - 17.1%
Academic Counseling - 16.8%
Canvas Support (Help Line) _ 16.6%
Learning Center - Remote Tutoring - 16.3%
Library - Remote Reference Service - 15.9%
Scholarship Office - 15.5%
Career Services/Career Education - 11.7%
ASGCC - 11.6%
GCC Promise Zoom Help - 10.6%
Student Activities Office - 10.5%
CalWORKs - 9.9%

DSPS (Disabled Students Programs and Services) - 9.1%
Office of Student Affairs - 9.0%
Student Equity -La Comunidad - 8.6%
Student Employment Serrvices - 8.5%
Athletics Department (CASA) - 5.9%
International Students Office . 4.7%
Multicultural and Community Engagement Center (MCEC) . 4.4%
Pride Center . 4.4%
Dream Resource Center . 4.3%
Student Equity -Black Scholars . 3.8%
Student Equity -Guardian Scholars l 2.9%
Veterans Resource Center I 2.7%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Percent of Credit Students Indicating They Used Service in Fall 202
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Credit Students - Satisfaction with Services

Welcome Center 92.1%

st ot | -

werce: | :: :

EOPS(Extended Opportunities Programs and Services) _ 89.6%
ot s v | .

88.8%
88.4%

GCCBookstore

Multicultural and Community Engagement Center (MCEC)

Career Services/Career Education 87.5%
ASGCC 87.4%
CalWORKs 87.2%
Admissions & Records 86.4%
Library - Remote Reference Service 86.3%
Library - Computer or Hotspot Checkout 85.9%
canvas support (e Lne) [ : : 7

pride cercer [ DA o

rinandal Ad | :: o

79.7%

Student Equity -Black Scholars

Learning Center - Remote Tutoring 79.2%

Ds s (pisabled students Programs and services) |, 75 .9%

76.7%

Student Employment Serrvices 75.8%

student equity -Guardian schoiars | 75 .

International Students Office

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Percent of Users Indicating They Were Satisfied with Service in Fall
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Noncredit Students - Use of Services

Canvas Support (Help Line) 39.3%

Library - Computer or Hotspot Checkout 38.7%

Welcome Center 34.4%

Academic Counseling

23.3%

GCC Bookstore 22.0%

20.0%

Career Services/Career Education

Community Resource Referral

16.1%

CalWORKs 15.5%

DSPS (Disabled Students Programs and Services) 13.3%

ESL Leamning Café 12.1%
Mental Health Counseling - 6.9%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Percent of Noncredit Students Indicating They Used Service in Fall 2020

Noncredit Students - Satisfaction with Services

Career Services/Career Education _ 75.0%
DSPS (Disabled Students Programs and Services) _ 75.0%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Percent of Users Indicating They Were Satisfied with Service in Fall 2020
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Credit Students: Please check any of the following that GCC
can help you with.

Financial aid

Textbooks (electronic books)
Job/internship opportunities
Academic counseling
Textbooks (physical books)
Tutoring

Access to software required for classes
Laptops or Chromebooks
Mental health counseling
Internet hot spots

Support with Canvas

Food (mobile food pantry)
Housing

Access to community resources (housing, counseling,.

Repair of hardware provided by GCC

Immigration counseling

I 22 5%
I 35.0%
I 30.7%
I :05%
I 23.2%
I 24 3%
I 03
I 173%
B i65%
N 62

I 14.0%

B 13.7%

Bl 33%

- 33%

M ss%

B 2%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Percent of Credit Students Marking Item

Noncredit Students: Please check any of the following that GCC
can help you with.

Registration for Winter classes
Food (mobile food pantry)
Textbooks (physical books)
Textbooks (electronic books)
Support with Canvas

Tutoring

Access to community resour ces (housing, counseling,...

Housing

Academic counseling
Laptops or Chromebooks
Immigration counseling
Internet hot spots

Mental health counseling

DN 36.7%
DN 325%
DN 30.8%
DN z0.8%
N 30.8%
DN 25.3%
P 20.0%
N 102%
P 1902%
B 175%
P 16.7%
N 142%

N 117%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Percent of Noncredit Students Marking Item
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Credit Students: How have you stayed up to date on changesthat are
happening on campus? (Please select all that apply.)

My student email 80.9%

GCC Website 51.8%

Emails from GCC's Superintendent/President 51.5%

Instructor announcementsin class 42.0%

Emails from faculty _ 33.4%
Emails from programs (e.g., Student Equity, ASGCC, etc.) _ 27.3%
Counselors - 17.5%
Social media (e.g., Facebook, Instagram, Twitter) - 17.0%
Web chat I 3.7%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Percent of Credit Students Marking Item

Noncredit Students: How have you stayed up to date on changes that are
happening on campus? (Please select all that apply.)

My student email 80.8%

Instructor announcements in class 62.5%

GCC Website 46.7%

Emails from faculty and programs 30.0%

Garfield Campus Website 28.3%

Emails from GCC's Superintendent/President 27.5%

Phone calls from GCCemployees 19.2%

Friends or family members 15.8%

Social media (e.g., Facebook, Instagram, Twitter) - 12.5%

Counselors - 11.7%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Percent of Noncredit Students Marking Item
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Credit Students: What kinds of online activities would interest you while
classes are being held remotely? (Please select all that apply.)

Workshops (e.g., counseling, financial planning, time
management)

44.4%

Social activities (e.g., Zoom hangouts with other

students, movie nights) 38.0%

Study sessions with peers on Zoom 27.9%

Motivational speakers 25.7%

Online workouts/Healthy Living 25.6%

Student club meetings 23.0%

18.6%

Presentations by GCC departments/programs

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
Percent of Credit Students Marking Item

Noncredit Students: What kinds of online activities would interest you while
classes are being held remotely? (Please select all that apply.)

Workshops (e.g., counseling, financial planning, time

management) 40.0%

Motivational speakers 29.2%

Study sessions with peers on Zoom 28.3%

Online workouts/Healthy Living 28.3%

Social activities (e.g., Zoom hangouts with other

0,
students, movie nights) 28.3%

Presentations by GCC departments/programs 2%

[N
o
N

13.3%

Support group for managing COVID-19 related stress

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
Percent of Noncredit Students Marking Item
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